

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit****Nos. 17-1271, 18-1002, 18-1175, 18-1177 & 18-1186 (consolidated)**

---

APPALACHIAN VOICES, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION'S  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY**

---

James P. Danly  
General CounselRobert H. Solomon  
SolicitorRobert M. Kennedy  
Senior AttorneyFor Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426July 27, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Appalachian Voices Has Not Shown A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits .....	7
A. The Commission Reasonably Analyzed Erosion And Sedimentation-Related Impacts.....	8
B. The Commission Reasonably Analyzed Downstream Emissions .....	11
II. Appalachian Voices Has Not Established An Irreparable Injury.....	15
III. A Stay Will Substantially Injure Other Parties .....	17
IV. The Public Interest Does Not Favor A Stay .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>3883 Conn. LLC v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Abenaki Nation of Mississquoi v. Hughes</i> , 805 F. Supp. 234 (D. Vt. 1992) .....	9
<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , No. 5:17-cv-3163 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2017).....	4
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , Nos. 17-1098, <i>et al.</i> (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2018 & Nov. 8, 2017).....	3
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1195 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2018) .....	10
<i>Appalachian Voices, et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 2, 2018).....	1
<i>Appalachian Voices, et al. v. FERC, et al.</i> , No. 18-1114 (4th Cir. Mar. 21, 2018) .....	3
<i>Berkeley, et al. v. Mountain Valley Pipeline and FERC</i> , No. 18-1042 (4th Cir. July 25, 2018) .....	2
<i>Berkley, et al. v. Mountain Valley Pipeline and FERC</i> , No. 18-1042 (4th Cir. Feb. 15, 2018).....	2
<i>Bold Alliance v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1533 (4th Cir. June 7, 2018).....	3
<i>Catskill Mountainkeeper v. FERC</i> , No. 16-345 (2d Cir. Feb. 24, 2016).....	4
<i>City of Boston v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1081 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 28, 2016).....	4
<i>Coal. to Reroute Nexus, et al. v. FERC</i> , Nos. 17-4302 and 17-4308 (6th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018).....	3

<i>Coal. for Responsible Growth &amp; Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 485 F. App'x 472, 474 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Coal. for Responsible Growth &amp; Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , No. 12-566 (2d Cir. Feb. 28, 2012) .....	4
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7, 16
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1015 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 6, 2013) .....	4
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 15- 1127 (D.C. Cir. June 12, 2015).....	4
<i>EarthReports v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Feighner v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1016 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 9, 2013) .....	4
<i>In re Clean Air Council</i> , No. 15-2940 (3d Cir. Dec. 8, 2015).....	4
<i>In re Del. Riverkeeper Network</i> , No. 15-1052 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 19, 2015).....	4
<i>In re Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. &amp; Safety</i> , No. 12-1390 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2012).....	4
<i>In re Stop the Pipeline</i> , No. 15-926 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2015) .....	4
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	8
<i>Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. &amp; Safety v. FERC</i> , No. 12-1481 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 5, 2013).....	4
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc. v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	9

<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation &amp; Protect Orange Cnty. v. FERC</i> , Nos. 17-3770 & 17-3966 (2d Cir. Dec. 7 & 15, 2017) .....	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	7, 17
<i>N. Atl. Westbound Freight Ass’n v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 397 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	18
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. DOE</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1329 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 17, 2016) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club, et al. v. U.S. Forest Serv., et al.</i> , Nos. 17-2399, et al. (4th Cir. July 27, 2018).....	3
<i>Summit Lake Paiute Indian Tribe &amp; Defenders of Wildlife v. FERC</i> , Nos. 10-1389 & 10-1407 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28 & Feb. 22, 2011).....	4
<i>Urban v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1005, 2017 WL 6461823 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2017).....	4
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	17
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	7, 17
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15, 16

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:**

*Cent. N.Y. Oil & Gas Co.*, 137 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2011) .....14

*Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC*, 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017) .....5, 6, 8, 9,  
11, 12, 13, 14,  
15, 16, 18, 19

*Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC*, 163 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2018).....2, 9, 10, 11,  
12, 13, 14, 15

**STATUTES:**

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.* .....6
